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. WORK IS TO CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND
LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PROJECT LOCATION: 200 E. PENNY ROAD
DRAWINGS AND CODES ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE WENATCHEE, WASHINGTON 9882
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: PROJECT IS NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A 6,043 SF
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I — E 3. VERIFY EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
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AND PRODUCT DATA FOR MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLIES AS SHEET INDEX
INDICATED IN SPECIFICATIONS. DRAWINGS TO SHOW SIZES
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MJNEAL@MJNEALAIA.COM
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CODE INFORMATION

ALLOWABLE AREA

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
TOTAL FLOOR AREA:

MAIN FLOOR AREA:

UPPER FLOOR AREA:
OCCUPANCY TYPE:
OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS:
OCCUPANCY AREAS:

BASE ALLOWABLE AREA:

FRONTAGE INCREASE:
SPRINKLER INCREASE:

ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATION:

PLUMBING
NON-OCCUPIED AT THIS POINT

vB

©,043 SF
©,043 SF
NONE

B - BUSINESS
NOT REQUIRED
©,043 SF

B - 2,000 SF (NS)
2 STORIES (NS)

NONE USED
SPRINKLED = NO
I STORY BUILDING

NOT USED

o
|
l
|

FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

BUILDING ELEMENT RESISTANCE (IBC TABLE &21)

RATING (HRS)

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME:
BEARING WALLS EXTERIOR:
BEARING WALLS INTERIOR:
NONBEARING WALLS EXTERIOR:
NONBEARING WALLS INTERIOR:
ROOF CONSTRUCTION:

EXIT ACCESS RATINGS

CORRIDORS (IBC TABLE 12022.2):
YERTICAL ENCLOSURES:

(5-1@ FEET SEPERATION)

QY " DIID

N/A

EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCES (IBC 1026.2.1¢ 1©17.2)

o occi4p
S or e

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL:

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:

75' (57'-@" PROVIDED)
75' (57'-@" PROVIDED)

 OPENSPACE

MAIN FLOOR OCCUPANCY PLAN

&

z

N FULE-SIE

CODE FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

101 ROOM NUMBER

OLF:100  OLF - OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR PER IBC TI004.5
occ:15  occ - CALCULATED NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

2 LIGHTED EXIT SIGNS

@ NUMBER IN CIRCLE INDICATES CUMULATIVE
NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS AT THIS POINT OF ROUTE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER WALL BRACKET MOUNTED

fffffff LONGEST EXIT ACCESS PATH (EAP)
ffffff LONGEST COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (CPT)
—+—+—+—— ‘HR RATED FIRE WALL

<&

20| _73u

=

PARAPET HEIGHT

—

/ BUILDING ENYELOPE
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MAIN FLOOR CODE PLAN
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REVISIONS BY
2021 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE BUILDING THERMAL ENYELOPE REQUIREMENTS 2021 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE NOTES
CLIMATE ZONE (PER TABLE C30.1): 58 | EXTERIOR ENVELOPE THERMAL PERFORMANCE FOLLOWS THE 2021 WSEC PRESCRIPTIVE ENERGY COMPLIANCE PATH PER SECTION C401 OR C52I.
2. IDENTIFICATION MARK SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL INSULATION MATERIALS AND INSULATION INSTALLED SUCH THAT THE MARK IS READILY OBSERVABLE DURING INSPECTION. FOR INSULATION
2021 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE BUILDING THERMAL ENYELOPE REQUIREMENTS, MATERIALS THAT ARE INSTALLED WITHOUT AN OBSERVABLE MANUFACTURER'S R-VALUE MARK, SUCH AS BLOWN OR DRAPED PRODUCTS, AN INSULATION CERTIFICATE COMPLYING WITH SECTION
UFACTOR METHOD C303..1 SHALL BE LEFT IMMEDIATELY AFTER INSTALLATION BY THE INSTALLER, IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION WITHIN THE BUILDING, TO CERTIFY THE INSTALLED R-VALUE OF THE INSULATION MATERIAL.
OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE ASSEMBLY MAXIMUM REQUIREMENTS, U-FACTOR METHOD. TABLE C422.1.4 COMMERCIAL 3.  ALL FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE LABELED WITH NFRC U-FACTOR, SHGC, YT AND LEAKAGE RATING. PRODUCTS LACKING SUCH A LABELED U-FACTOR SHALL BE ASSIGNED A DEFAULT U-
FACTOR FROM TABLE C303.1.3(1), C303.1.3(2) OR C303.1.3(4). THE SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT (SHGC) AND VISIBLE TRANSMITTANCE (VT) OF GLAZED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS (WNDOWS, GLAZED e —
ROOFS SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS) SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 200 BY AN ACCREDITED, INDEPENDENT LABORATORY, AND LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE DECK U-0.027 UNHEATED SLABRS F-0 54 PRODUCTS LACKING SUCH A LABELED SHGC OR YT SHALL BE ASSIGNED A DEFAULT SHGC OR VT FROM TABLE C323.1.3(3).
METAL BULDINGS U-0.03 HEATED SLABS F0.55
ATTIC AND OTHER J0.0 4. WHERE MULTIPLE LAYERS OF RIGID INSULATION ARE USED THE EDGE JOINTS BETWEEN EACH LAYER OF CONTINUOUS INSULATION BOARDS SHALL BE STAGGERED PER SECTION C303.2.2
JOIST OR SINGLE RAFTER U0.027 OPAQUE DOORS
NONSWINGING DOOR U023 5 ALL EXTERIOR WOOD WALLS SHALL UTILIZE INTERMEDIATE FRAMING PER Al3.2.2: INTERMEDIATE STUDS FRAMED ON I6-NCH CENTERS WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE, UN.O.
WALLS, ABOVE ¢ BELOW GRADE SAINGING DOOR U037 CORNERS USE TWO STUDS OR OTHER MEANS OF FULLY INSULATING CORNERS, AND EACH OPENING IS FRAMED BY TWO STUDS. HEADERS CONSIST OF DOUBLE 2X MATERIAL WITH R-1© INSULATION.
MASS U004 INTERIOR PARTITION WALL/EXTERIOR WALL INTERSECTIONS ARE FULLY INSULATED IN THE EXTERIOR WALL.
MASS TRANSFER DECK SLAB U0.20 FENESTRATION
METAL BUILDING U-0.050 VERTICAL CURTAIN WALLS AND SITE-BUILT ©. UFACTOR OR R-YALUE (NON-SWINGING) OF OPAQUE DOORS (WITH LESS THAN 52% GLAZED AREA) SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON WALL SECTIONS OR DOOR SCHEDULES AND WILL BE RATED BY TABLE
STEEL FRAMED U-0.055 FIXED U-@.34 C303.1.2(1/R323.1.2(1) AS APPROPRIATE.
WOOD FRAMED AND OTHER U0.05 OPERABLE U036
ENTRANCE DOORS U0.60 7. FENESTRATION THAT IS ENTIRELY WITHIN THE CONDITIONED SPACE OR I8 BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND OTHER ENCLOSED SPACE IS EXEMPT FROM SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT REQUIREMENTS AND
FLOORS ALL OTHER VERTICAL FENESTRATION NOT INCLUDED IN THE SHGC CALCULATION PER TABLE C402.4. ‘ ‘
MASS U-2.03 FIXED WINDOWS U-2.26 |
JOISTFRAMNG J0.029 OPERABLE OR MULLED WINDOWS U028 & PROVIDE TOTAL GROSS SF AREA OF ALL ABOVE GRADE WALL ELEMENTS AND ROUGH OPENING SF AREA OF ALL VERTICAL FENESTRATION ELEMENTS IN THE BUILDING. THE TOTAL BUILDING VERTICAL \ / NEAL,
FENESTRATION AREA (NOT INCLUDING OPAQUE DOORS AND OPAQUE SPANDREL PANELS) SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL BUILDING GROSS ABOVE -GRADE WALL AREA. THE M Ao AL
SKYLIGHT AREA SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL BUILDING GROSS ROOF AREA (SKYLIGHT-TO-ROOF RATIO). FOR BULDINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE SPACE CONDITIONING CATEGORY, L RSttt
COMPLIANCE WITH THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED WINDOW-TO-WALL RATIO (WWR) AND SKYLIGHT-TO-ROOF RATIO SHALL BE DEMONSTRATED SEPARATELY FOR EACH SPACE CONDITIONING CATEGORY. |
U-FACTOR METHOD INTERIOR PARTITION CEILING, WALL, FENESTRATION AND FLOOR AREAS THAT SEPARATE SPACE CONDITIONNG AREAS SHALL NOT BE APPLIED TO THE WINDOW-TOWALL RATIO AND SKYLIGHT-TO-
ROOF RATIO CALCULATIONS. FOR BUILDINGS THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION C422.4.111 OR C402.4.11.2, THE TOTAL BULDING VERTICAL FENESTRATION AREA IS PERMITTED TO EXCEED 30 PERCENT BUT
OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE ASSEMBLY MAXIMUM REQUIREMENTS, U-FACTOR METHOD. TABLE C402.1.4 COMMERCIAL SHALL NOT EXCEED 40 PERCENT OF THE GROSS ABOVE GRADE WALL AREA.
ROOFS 509.663.6455
UFACTOR FOR CEILINGS TABLE Al@2.| Al©2.2.2 VAULTED CEILINGS. 9. LOCATION OF CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE AS INDICATED IN PLANG AND SECTIONS. A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE. THE  MINEAL®MJINEALAIA.COM
INSULATION ENTIRELY | U-0.017 ROOF 15 ASSUMED TO BE TAPERED WITH INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE DECK AND CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INSIDE OR OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE, LOCATED WITHIN THE ASSEMBLIES COMPOSING THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE, oY MINEALAIAC
ABOVE DECK UNINTERUPTED BY FRAMING. THE BASE ASSEMBLY 15 CONTINUOUS INSULATION OVER A OR ANY COMBINATION THEREOF. THE AIR BARRIER SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C422.5.1.1 AND C402.5.1.2. WENATCHEE, WA 98807
MIN. R-40, MAX R-85 STRUCTURAL DECK. THE SLOPE OF THE TAPERED INSULATION I$ 1/4' PER FOOT -
10, THE SEALING OF FENESTRATION OPENINGS SHALL BE SEALED BY CASKETING, WEATHERSTRIPPING, CAULKING OR OTHER APPROVED SEALING METHOD CONSTRUCTED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION © Copyright 2024
WALLS AlD3.3.1(5) Al©3.2.3 ADYANCED C402.5.1.
2X& WOOD STUD LAPPED WOOD | STUDS FRAMED ON 24 INCH CENTERS WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND SINGLE BOTTOM
TABLE R-VALUE OF ADVANCED PLATE. CORNERS USE TWO STUDS OR OTHER MEANS OF FULLY INSULATING CORNERS, I BUILDING ENCLOSURE AIR LEAKAGE TESTING IS REQUIRED FOR WSEC COMPLIANCE. THE THERMAL ENVELOPE OF BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C402.5. THROUGH C402.5.8. AND SHALL
FOAM BOARD- R0 24'0C AND ONE STUD IS USED TO SUPPORT EACH HEADER. HEADERS CONSIST OF DOUBLE 2X BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E779, ANSIRESNETICC 380, ASTM E3I58 OR ASTM El827 OR AN EQUIVALENT METHOD APPROVED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL. THE MEASURED AIR LEAKAGE
U-0.05 MATERIAL WITH R0 INSULATION. INTERIOR PARTITION WALL/ EXTERIOR WALL SHALL NOT EXCEED ©.25 CFMFT2 (1.27 L/S X M2) OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE AREA AT A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF ©.3 INCH WATER GAUGE (75 PA). SUBMIT BULDING ENCLOSURE AIR
INTERSECTIONS ARE FULLY INSULATED IN THE EXTERIOR WALL. LEAKAGE TEST REPORTS TO JURISDICTION AND OWNER: WHERE THE MEASURED AIR LEAKAGE RATE EXCEEDS 2.25 CFMFT2 (2.0 L/S X M2) CORRECTIVE ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN TO SEAL LEAKS IN
. NOULATON TYPE: | M0 FOOT YERTEAL! FULLY INSULATED SLAD: INGULATION EXTENDS Feom THE TOP OF THE mg ﬁ:z EQES\ZE :;:J&%ﬁffscgﬁl_fCBT;:OQU;iqslTT-lTNEGDA%DTEEZ%A;:% S:CIDSARII_ECTIVE ACTION MEASURES WILL BE TAKEN UNTIL THE REQUIRED AIR LEAKAGE RATING IS ACHIEVED. FINAL PASSING OF
UNHEATED, FULLY CONTINUOUS SLAB, ALONG THE ENTIRE PERIMETER AND COMPLETELY COVERS THE AREA UNDER THE | O
INSULATED SLA
SULATED SLAB e oLoD THCRER DERMETER INGULATION COVERS THE SLAB EDGE AND EXTENDS 2 FEET 2. A PERMANENT THERMAL ENVELOPE CERTIFICATE SHALL BE POSTED ON A WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE SPACE CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED, A UTILITY ROOM OR OTHER APPROVED Q/
UL ATION- ' LOCATION. IF LOCATED ON AN ELECTRICAL PANEL, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL NOT COVER OR OBSTRUCT THE VISIBILITY OF THE CIRCUIT DIRECTORY LABEL, SERVICE DISCONNECT LABEL, OR OTHER Q_
ey REQUIRED LABELS. A COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION FILES FOR THE PROJECT. WHERE THERE IS MORE THAN ONE VALUE FOR ANY COMPONENT OF TI—Q
' BULDING ENVELOPE, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL INDICATE THE AREAWEIGHTED AVERAGE VALUE WHERE AVAILABLE. IF THE AREAWEIGHTED AVERAGE IS NOT AVAILABLE, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL LY&T
EACH VALUE THAT APPLIES TO 10 PERCENT OR MORE OF THE TOTAL COMPONENT AREA PER SECTION C401.4 —
3. PROVIDE PROJECT CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTATION, INCLUDING APPLICABLE CALCULATIONS, WSEC ENVELOPE COMPLIANCE REPORTS, AND FENESTRATION NFRC RATING CERTIFICATES TO BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH 2021 EDITION WASHINGTON STATE COMMERCIAL ENERGY CODE CLIMATE ZONE: VB PRESCRIPTIVE PATH ONNER LITHIN A MAXIMUM OF 90 DAYS OF TUE DATE OF RECEIPT OF THE CERTHEATE OF 0CCUPANGY PER SECTION Clob.o. %
BULDING SHELL - TABLE C406.2 4. MECHANICAL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SERVING HEATING, COOLING, VENTILATING, AND OTHER NEEDS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION C403 (7))
EFFCIENCY MEASURE DESCRIFTION CREDITS 15 |IGHTING SYSTEM CONTROLS, THE MAXIMUM LIGHTING POWER FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS, ELECTRICAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION, VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL TRANSPORTATION 0
25 ENHANCED ENVELOPE PERFORMANCE: PROPOSED TOTAL UA OF THE THERMAL ENVELOPE 2.0 SYSTEMS, AND MINIMUM EFFICIENCIES FOR MOTORS AND TRANSFORMERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION C425
OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE 15 PERCENT LOWER THAN THE ALLOWABLE TOTAL UA DETERMINED IN ' 2
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C 40215 AND EQUATION 472 6. THE PROJECT SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM NUMBER REQUIRED EFFICIENCY CREDITS SHOWN IN TABLE C406.1 < <«
TOTAL 2.0 17. SOLAR READINESS ¢ SOLAR ZONE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BUILDINGS THAT ARE 20 STORIES OR LESS IN HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE PLANE. THE SOLAR ZONE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE ROOF OF LLl m
PROJECTION FACTOR CALCULATIONS THE BUILDING OR ON ANOTHER STRUCTURE ELSEWHERE ON THE SITE. THE SOLAR ZONE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C411.3 AND THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. THE MINIMUM AREA OF o u
THE SOLAR ZONE SHALL BE DETERMNED BY 40% OF THE ROOF AREA OR 20% OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE SIZE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING WHICHEVER RESULTS IN THE SMALLER AREA. O=
FOR VERTICAL FENESTRATION SHADED BY BULDING ELEMENT OVERHANGS OR PERMANENT EXTERNAL 14 QO O
SHADING DEVICES, PROVIDE PROJECTION FACTOR CALCULATIONS PER EQUATION 46 FOR EACH @) <
FIXED AND OPERABLE VERTICAL FENESTRATION TYPE WITH SIMLAR PERMANENT SHADING GEOMETRY. L 0 Z
2 2
EQUATION 4-6: PF=A/B 2 (D
A* OVERHANG WIDTH= 4FT = - 4
B DISTANCE FROM BOTTOM OF FENESTRATION TO UNDERSIDE OF OVERHANG: 122" - “~— g
5 O¢g
PF: .39 = o
m - >
; | Z
- Z
LLI LUl
Z Mo
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CZD | (2) 2x& TOP PLATES CZ) | (2) 2x6 TOP PLATES
= +——— SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS = | SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
Q ; FOR SIDING TYPE Q : FOR SIDING TYPE
) a @) :
j - WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER | WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
T 12" WOOD SHEATHING T~ LP FLAME BLOCK SHEATHING
> | 5B TYPE X GUB > | 58" TYPE X GRB
< — 2X6 WD STUDS @ 24' OC < —— 2X6 WD STUDS @ 24' OC
o o
—— INSULATION PER ENERGY CODE —— INSULATION PER ENERGY CODE
REQUIREMENTS REQUIREMENTS
- T VAPOR BARRIER - T VAPOR BARRIER
O : O :
5 L BASE PER SCHEDULE 5 L BASE PER SCHEDULE
T, : SEALANT AT TOP AND L SEALANT AT TOP AND
@ 1/ BOTTOM OF BASE « 1/ BOTTOM OF BASE
I
ULV340
FINISH PER FINISH
SCHEDULES
CONCRETE THICKNESS ¢
REINFORCING PER STRUCT.
&ML VAPOR BARRIER
< >
O T
|_
O
L =i
wmw R —
4" COMPACTED GRAVEL
NOTE: BASE

REFER TO STRUCT.
FOR THICKENED
SLAB FOOTINGS

FLOOR ASSEMBLY 1

R-12 RIGID INSULATION

/

2 MIL ROOFING MEMBRANE
/ ON DENS DECK RIGID BOARD
TAPERED RIGID INSULATION

SYSTEM
— WOOD DECK PER STRUCTURAL

>

<

>

OPEN WEB JOISTS PER

2 STRUCTURAL

— YAPOR BARRIER
— 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

ROOF ASSEMBLY, NOT RATED

EXTERIOR | HR RATED ASSEMBLY- ULV340

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, FIRE RATED PLYWOOD SHEATHING, WOOD
STUDS

Fire Design:

EXTERIOR SIDE: One layer 48" wide 12" fire rated plywood sheathing (LP Flameblock
or equivalent by other manufacturer) applied parallel to 2 x 4 wood studs 24" o.c. with
1-3/4" galvaninzed roofing nails 4" o.c. at vertical joints and 7" o.c. at intermediate
studs and top and bottom plates. Joints of gypsum sheathing may be left untreated.
Exterior cladding to be attached through sheathing to studs.

INTERIOR SIDE: One layer B/8" type X gypsum wallboard, waterresistant gypsum
backing board, or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at right angles to studs
with &d coated nails, 1-7/8" long, 2.0915" shank, 1/4" heads, 7' o.c. (LOAD BEARING)

ASSEMBLY TYPE NOTES

l.

2.

3.

SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR WALL TYPE

REFER TO STRUCTURAL SHEETS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND REQUIRED
WOOD SHEATHING FASTENING.

ALL WOOD 1S CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED AND
HAVE SILL SEALERS AT SILL PLATES.

|
REVISIONS BY

M | EEAL

ARCHITECTS, PLLC

509.663.6455
MJNEAL@MJNEALAIA.COM
WWW.MJNEALAIA.COM
P.0. BOX 1945

WENATCHEE, WA 98807

© Copyright 2224

-
-
L
5L
(/p
o
4
< <
w =
% m
I
4 O
o Of
LL To) E
O
z 0=
5 Z¢
- o Y
11] =| E
z 2z
Zz Ma
Date: 2024-07-26
Scale Factor: |
Drawn: KM
File: 24449

Sheet

A0.4




@ KEYNOTE SYMBOL
ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

SITE DESIGN CRITERIA
PROJECT ADDRESS: 200 E. PENNY ROAD IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA FOR PHASE I: | PROPOSED BUILDING 17
WENATCHEE, WA 9880 BUILDING 5: 6043 SF 2 PROPERTY LINE 18 FLAG POLE
OWNER: EGNLEGACY LLC . ' 3 SETBACK LINE 19 POST SIGNAGE - EV CHARGING STATION
EXISTING BUILING &: 12, 7@ S.F.
PO BOX 308l : 4 EXISTING INGRESS AND EGRESS ARROWS 20  EXISTING SIDEWALK
WENATCHEE. WA 98807 FUTURE BUILDING: 6A 12,100 S.F.
' PARKING/PAVED ARE A: 59 @37 S F. 5 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE, SEE SITE DETAILS 21 EXISTING LANDSCAPING
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.: 232021430200 TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 90 300 S.F & NEW SIDEWALK, MAX 5% DIRECTION OF TRAVEL, MAX 22 EV-READY SPACES FOR BUILDING 5
2320214302130 ’ o 2% CROSS SLOPE 23 EV-CAPABLE SPACES FOR BUILDING 5
. 7 EXISTING PARKING AREA 24 EV-SPACE FOR BUILLDING 5
. LANDSCAPE AREA FOR PHASE I: 19,875 S.F.
JRISDICTION ﬁ'TY TiFw“i’j\fCl_‘HEE &  ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL 25 EV-READY SPACES FOR BULDING 6A
ZONING: BSSNE . SEDI STCRIETE NNBD) 2  PRECAST CONCRETE WHEELSTOP 26 EV-CAPABLE SPACES FOR BUILDING 6A
12 EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT 27 EV-SPACE FOR BUILDING 6A
PROPOSED USE: MERCANTILE I LANDSCAPE AREA - SEE LANDSCAPE SHEETS
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: o' 12 POST SIGNAGE - ACCESSIBLE STALL SEE DETAILS
13 EXISTING ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER
MAXIMUM LOT COYERAGE: 9
100% 14 ENTRYEXIT CONCRETE LANDING, MAX 2% SLOPE, MIN SFT ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
SETBACKS: . | SQUARE FROM ENTRY I' = 20'-@" @ FULL SIZE N
FRONT: 10 15 PVYC TIGHTLINE FROM DOWNSPOUTS TO CATCH BASIN o 1© 20 40 |
ggfg g, & PROPOSED NEW RETAINING WALL @
SITE AREA: 230021430200  2.47 ACRES (107,593 S.F.) &
SITE AREA: 232021430130  ©.28 ACRES (12,197 S.F.) e e e e e e T T T T —f
\ T - ~ ' ,é
N N > S N N A\ R '
. cB _ 5 & < :
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 0 ' —cB R N = I
< — !
232021430200 <+ = ;
THAT PORTION OF LOT 3, BINDING SITE PLAN NO. 4FTKEYSTONE WALL T\ / = j
96+, CHELAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ACCORDING o _ ) . : 5 =
TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED OCTOBER 25,  +4 . | lozomemeemoeroooo-moorommezoeess —_— — | :
1996, IN BOOK $F-14, OF SHORT PLATS, PAGES 47 | . ,’/
AND 48, LYING WEST OF TEH RIGHT OF WAY FOR | : 7_ .
NELSON ROAD A$ DEDICATED TO THE CITY OF | A0 I
WENATCHEE | EXISTING - :
EXISTING | BPC-23-142 -
232021430130 BUILDING &A ‘ BUILDING & ;
T23NR 20EWM S 21 LOT 2 BSP 26 ©.2800 ACRES 12,100 S.F. | /
|| ° 12,762 S.F. - |
. 4
BUILDING DESIGN ; - /
NOT INCLUDED IN THIS g . : g’l
PERMIT 3
(B o ;
[ o /
I : | EXISTNG |
EV i i % T / | RETANING
CHARGING o % . B JE o VNG | WARL ]
: ; & L ;
5 > : — -
) ) ) 9|_@|| E§ ; Q I'I
'v-g_’ W w w w w w w w w S —a | P 14 | :
© N : . -y
e A T T T e b - DUALEY o W e PARCEL B o S|
o S - — CHARGING 232021430200 | i
S T EE s = STATION 2.47 ACRES | - Zl
% 5'-2" N | | ,J
< | j @ | | fl
pd I |
2 s!s 7 e ! SIS /
<t - !
3 SR - 7 7 2-2" | |
2 B BUILDING 5 ~ - 5 ‘ XIS
= o 6,043 S.F. & |
g IHR. FIRE ! L+ 1p e — ) é
N RATED WALL — o ' o — :
ﬁ ' N ,{L\ O o)) © P = .
= * S8 8 g gl i
e . e L
SAN 5 9 _:_ o - — D D= D T T 1 : | ‘ ' D I§
N i @ | 5
S e e + ]
N ) |
CONC. PAD AND Lol | | |
] o
. ] ;

7/26/2024 11:43:56 AM

EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENT

|
! BICYCLE RACK |

|
BY

REVISIONS

M NEAL
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PARKING CALCULATIONS:

PARKING REQUIREMENTS PER WCC TABLE 10.60.080

RETAIL:

EXISTING
BUILDING &:
WAREHOUSE

EXISTING
BUILDING 6A:

PROPOSED
BUILDING 5:

3.5 SPACES PER |,000 SQUARE FEET FOR
2,00 - 7500 GFA

8,124,000 = 8.124 X 2.85 = 23 STALLS
4,245,000 = 1 STALL

2\eoNooo = 1216 X 2.85 = 35 STALLS

0,000,000 = & X 3.5 = 21 STALLS

PARKING REDUCTION INCENTIVES - TRANSIT PER WCCI10.60.070

PROPOSED
BUILDING 5:
R N
N 20' UTILITY

. EASEMENT

%
'5%'\«
ffo’LQ(L

EXISTING ALLEY /

COMMON ROAD AREA

21 X 20% =

4.2 STALLS
17 STALLS TOTAL

EV CHARGING STATIONS: 2% OF TOTAL PARKING SPACES

3 SPACES REQUIRED ¢ PROPOSED
2% OF TOTAL PARKING SPACES

3 SPACES REQUIRED ¢ PROPOSED
2% OF TOTAL PARKING SPACES

3 SPACES REQUIRED ¢ PROFPOSED

2 STALLS REQUIRED

| CAR* | YAN = 2 STALLS PROPOSED

2% OF EACH TYPE OF EY CHARGING SYSTEMS REQ.

EV-READY SPACES:

EV-CAPABLE SPACES:

ACCESSIBLE STALLS:

NOTE: SEE ALl FOR EVY CHARGING LOCATIONS

TOTAL REQUIRED STALLS: 75

TOTAL PROPOSED STALLS: 7@

y Rd Bldg 5 Site Plan.rvt

11111111 - . Q,TLQ @QQEQ o 7‘ \/ P rgﬁl\b«@@%

: j = = = e /1‘ T -~ - —/ - - (
< - L : / [ R \*( i
. o \\\7’?7 . & e \\ / :f s/ ‘“ |>/
- e i/ | L / | / \f//

i nunuﬁmn & T /f/ 77777 T | g

EXISTING | EXieTNG 3 |/ /) | i
BUILDING 6A Nj| suones L L) / ~ | i
12160 S.F. ‘,' l 12,760 S.F. (V) i I | \ \ / | |

\L | A TTEL ] e | I!

J | S | l \L \ 1@%\&5 \/\/

mumﬁwwu

oT 3

M:\24\24449\Model\24449 Nelson Penn

A PROPOSED \ \ m PEDESTRIAN
o BULDING 5 COMMUTE |
1y I\ =5 | / : STRIPING
| y{ “’/Qﬁ/ J/JJQJJ = 1‘{‘ I
ol = ammmi ===\ = i
= / S S / ) %\ J| N \ M ;I
o / / P BICYCLE COMMUTE N/ \ / ’IH
' | ! PARKING | /1~ Vo > /il
' 20" UTILITY EASEMENT |/ — 1 - | / ‘ / // ) | > \ / J))
I/ / /l/ / / / / 1| b |A L ~—__ ijj L
I | /\ @@@ / | ® // / ) 9 LW”*’@% —/) /'
| < q,@' Y ,ﬂg&q« /\ / | ( I \% | xS — /;j [ |
| 'ib"@\@ ' /VAGANT L e VACA/ NT LAND D i VACANT LAND |
| | /K )/ }q i NN )
| A
: / ’ /‘ | / 7 _ S azv/l f / |
/| / // I < Z B ~ /’an é”/ |
—-r— V= T ==k
\

///i / r o Hf ,//Iv/ / o/
| m e | | H 7 | /
| /\//// | \ P'K » - |

EXISTING TRANSIT L oo i ' / /|
h N EXISTING : |
(@(Nim%' BUS STOP J 1/ SIDE WALK \ | . \ \ W N //, LOf // |
* l NN | jy A/ EXISTNG PEDESTRIAN
EXISTING BUS oy - \_ _/;@/)Z;I;ljij —\ \sume DESTRIAN 1
SHELT — = =< > — = == = = = = = = > /[~ = = Sl e
- - - _I _ _ EL_ ER— _ R\Z:/Eﬁ ///_///jr’;/{ fﬂr _//7 »— — ——— = \/— /,/:(
EXISTING LIGHTING 'PENNY RD - o -
- R \ - ¢ B ~ ALONG PENNY RD =
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e
\ EXISTING PEDESTRIAN
STRIPING SIDE WALK
OVERALL ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
"= 50'-@" @ FULL SIZE
(2] 25 50 2]
__—

7/26/2024 11:43:58 AM

GENERAL SITE NOTES:

I. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND COORDINATE
PLACEMENT, SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL
UNDERGROUND SLEEVE.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO CURBS ARE TO FACE OF CURB,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BUILDING ARE PERPENDICULAR
TO PROPERTY LINES UNLESS NOTED OTHERMWISE.

4. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS OF PROPERTY LINES,
UTILITY LINES AND EXISTING STRUCTURES.

5. SEE GEOTECH REPORT FOR SUITABILITY OF
EXCAVATED MATERIAL FOR FILL.

6. REPAIR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES TO EXISTING SURFACES AND STRUCTURES.
PROVIDE APPROPRIATE TRANSITIONS BETWEEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND EXISTING CONDITIONS. EXTEND
CONCRETE OR ASPHALT REPLACEMENT TO A UNIFORM
TRANSITION OR THE NEAREST EXISTING JOINT.

7. PROVIDE 4" PYC FOUNDATION DRAINAGE PIPE AT
PERIMETER OF BUILDING TO NEAREST CATCH BASIN

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS:

SITE PLAN LEGEND

FRONTAGE LANDSCAPING:

I/ " = Il-@"

-] &

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK OR EASEMENT

CONTOUR - NEW

CONTOUR - EXISTING

PROJECT LIMITS

CONTRACTOR STAGING AREA
LANDSCAPED AREA

LANDSCAPING BUFFER AREA
CONCRETE

GRAVEL

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

HYDRANT

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC)
POST INDICATOR YALVE (FPlV)

SINGLE POST MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

RSXI LED P2 40K R3 (LITHONIA LIGHTING

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT MW BATTERY BACKUP

WDG2 LED P2 42K 80CRI YW
(LITHONIA LIGHTING)

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

WDG3 LED P3 70CRI R3 42K
(LITHOINA LIGHTING)

WATER METER
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER

A CONTINUOUS &' (AYERAGE) AREA OF LANDSCAPING

ALONG THE STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE REQUIRED.

PARKING LOT LANDSCARING:

17.5 S.F. REQUIRED PER | STALL FIRST 52 STALLS

25 S.F. REQUIRED PER STALL IN EXCESS OF 52 STALLS

22,957 S.F. PROVIDED

LANDSCAPE BUFFER: ©.62.070

PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES REQUIREMENTS:

1©.20.050 (5)

PROVIDED:

SITE
LOCATION

GUNN RD

ﬁ‘f _PENNY [RD «
TRANSIT TRANSIT BUS

BUS STOP SHELTER
VICINITY MAP

N.T.S.

&

)
Q
b /@

TRANSIT - OLD

’7//6\ EUCLID AVYE

STATION PARK ¢ RIDE

|
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M:\24\24449\Model\24449 Nelson Penny Rd Bldg 5 Site Plan.rvt

7/26/2024 11:43:58 AM

' |7 G OF STALL EX% % AS lg)ETOP' PAINT YELLOW 4 "CONCRETE WALK W/ BROOM FINISH REVISIONS BY
5 12" FIBER EXPANSION JOINT,
< 36" X 36" BLUE " FULL DEPTH @ 150" O.C. MAX
: FIELD BACKGROUND W/ 3' _ A ¢ i FPE FILLED W/ : _ SPACING CONTROL JOINTS @ 52" O.C.
) & 1l 3 |~ WHITE PAINT BORDER ® Y CONG. FTG T S
[\ ' r / ~ ‘ ‘ - A 4 N I
OISO /) 749 2 W m= PAINT R T
@ ™3 VY4 - STRIPE ~ EXTERIOR CONSTRUCTION JOINT
(< <§V TYPICAL e T L N e @ R
S = v v 2= 1o FINISH GRADE
x é ), NOTE: N OO | - TOOL EDGE
PROVIDE AT = S - 4' CONCRETE WALK, LIGHT
| EACH ACCESSIBLE | A Sl i | - "BROOM FINISH
3. L1001 PARKING STALL. RN I N : =l - 7 PERPENDICULAR
CE =, — © 5 ~ | 7O DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
2I_@ll @I - 4|I\ L /J@I - 4|I

3/4" = I'-@" 2 3/4" = I'-@" 3 112" = 1'-@"

@ INTERN'L SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY PIPE BOLLARD WALK EDGE & PLANTER LAWN

N

_ SIGN | < < —\
N r P
T e | < — LANDING M& NEAL
e N N 112 MAX SLOPE &' MAX RISE ~ + ' 1 | ASSOCIATES
6 5 TEXTURED SURFACE. DIAMOND L
slGN o MESH STAMP PATTERN OR AS
u_ll6 ‘ TO PROPERTY LINE APPROVED
p _ .
i &Z | CHAIN LINK FENCE - SEE 112 MAX SLOPE &' MAX RISE
Q wvZ SITE PLAN FOR AREAS 509.663.6455
- i< - SLATTED ¢ NOT SLATTED - DETECTABLE WARNING W A INEALATA COM
\ %2x316" T.6 I Qiﬂ- e Q SURFACE, EXTENDS FULL WIDTH P.0. BOX 1945
A 53 2" MAX. HEIGHT FROM BOTT. | OF RAMP. VISUAL CONTRAST ~ WENATCHEE, WA 98807
< EDGE OF FENCE TO FIN. GRADE 10 WITH ADJACENT SURFACES © Copyright 2024
, TOP OF PARKING SURFACE = i . 1@ MAX SLOPE
5 { 5 ' o N VE—
TTT— AR | - ~ \ } ‘* S r 58 | REGISTER
T = 0 AL
T S |- - - = qA‘ ‘44
T ~ N Qi Al CENTER ON ACCESS AISLE AR
i s ml ®© S STATE ON
——TT7T ln _ @u "AL—J 4
o \>
CURB RAMP @ ACCESSIBLE PARKING <&
5 ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE 6 CHAINLINK FENCE POST 8 S Q~
I/2II = Il-@" 3/4" = ]I_@II Q
—
—
LLl
ACCESS AISLE SIGN TO SAY, T
'NO PARKING, ACCESS AISLE! N
SLOPE FLUSH ELEVATION APHALT TO WALK 0 ‘;’:
o, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN Z .
° / CENTER OF STALL < i
L. yAa [ WHEEL STOPS WHERE ASPHALT =
T \ E— S | 118 FLUSH TO SIDEWALK W o
v == ' AINT STRIPES >
0__1 ld__[ | jz% MAXl:l 2% MA /ﬁ 4" NIDE NI'“TE P m §
we D 'sloPE— sLopg | 2 WIDE WHITE PAINT O i
1% 2 1 o SEE INTERL .
T T T SYMBOL OF - O g
) I T accessiBILITY ) o
N z0«x
A\/ 9I_@II | @ v 9|_@II | E >
56 CAR -l Z pr
NOTE: PARKING SPACES AND S Q5
ACCESS SHALL HAVE SURFACE m _J] o
SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 = =S ui
OR (EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN 2% ). T > o
ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE AT =z 0 S

THE SAME LEVEL AS THE
PARKING SPACES THEY SERVE.
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Scale Factor: ]
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File: 23405
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

l.
2.
3.

4.
5.
Z

ALL GRIDLINES ARE AT FACE OF SHEATHING OR CONCRETE.

ALL DIMENSIONS TO WINDOWS ARE TO CENTER OF OPENING, UN.O.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND LOCATIONS OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, HOLD DOWNS, AND

SHEAR WALLS.

REFER TO ROOF PLAN FOR LOCATION OF DOWNSFPOUTS.
PROVIDE MINIMUM OF THREE (3) STUDS AT CORNERS, TYPICAL.
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WALL TYPE |, UN.O., SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR SIDING MATERIALS.

]2@|'@” L
7
241_@u 24|_@u 241_@u 24|_@u 241_@u
| o L |
‘ 4'-4" —4 -4 4-4 ‘
4|_5 ]/2"/31_4" , b3|_4u 41_5 ]/2u/ },3'-4” , b3|_4|| , 41_@u , },BI-4" , /4[_1/_51/2u/3|_4u , b3|_4u 4|_5 ]/2||/
1 (I 7 1 A 1 . AT A (I
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ _ AT \ \ \ \ \ \ \
. L | L L S e Al | ] | |
%( N - I THr i . I T 1 ‘ — ‘ — ‘ ‘ =® u I 1F *‘ — ‘ ‘*=® I i 1 I T i - -
B ® O] OO I L | o OO OO B
~ i i \ i 1r i i 1T 1 ~
I CRCHNNCES > o Sl
Py : B P
LS @ DNIESS ":
?\_r
4 . 5
D st ﬁg@ B B e B - __ OPENSPACE . B - e - Y N
:.Q = _g; T @ i o @ 77_2: =
B o = MECHANICAL/ N
X | ELECTRICAL | LY i
A 1-¢" ROOM ROUGH IN ] 16
:: ::_,_______::_________:I___—__"_:
by I
117] | iii@i@ I@
1 Y |
i Nl iS4 L
® ;I:v - — — — 5® L‘::::::::::::::::::::’E ®
L N |y | | ! &
L i
7 ] 2 A Al (A @
™ @ @ III ! o i \\ @ @ @ @ ﬂ : I r T Ir T 1 | dub
@ I, in I ! : _ ‘7 l Il Ir i I I 0 i # l _ l — l ‘ / I, ! _
‘ | | | | | | 1
4| 5 1/2"{31_4" - L3|-4” L 31_4u L 3|_4|| L L3|-4”/ L3|-4" L |
7 — : 7 y ( 7 7 7 / 7 — 7 — \
| | | | | |
41_4u 41_4u 4|_4u 4|_4 3/32" 41_4u 41_4u
("8
\A32/ |
2@|'5 3/8" 78I'@"
| 241_@u L 24|_@u L 241_@u L 24|_@u L 241_@u L
7 7 7 200 7 7 7
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MAIN FLOOR PLAN

/8" = 1'-@" e FULL SIZE

®

KEYNOTE SYMBOL

MAIN FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

ELECTRICAL SERVICE WALL
PLUMBING SERVICE ENTRY ROUGH IN AREA

PHOTOVOLTAIC, ELECTRICAL YEHICLE AND INVERTER
SYSTEM PANEL SPACES

EXTERIOR CONCRETE LANDING, SEE SITE PLAN

ORORCORC

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND
‘—  EXITSIGN

WALL TYPES

/4" = @'

[1]  WALL TYPE|
WALL TYPE 2- FIRE RATED

|
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C:\Users\omarh\Documents\24449 Nelson Penny Rd Bldg 5

7126/2024 3:43:41 PM

GENERAL ROOF PLAN NOTES < #>KevoTE svmBOL REVISIONS BY
. ALL ROOFING TO BE CONCEALED METAL FASTENER. ROOF PLAN KEYNOTES

2. PROVIDE UNDERLAYMENT ICE SHIELD.

3. PROVYIDE ROOF AND ATTIC YENTILATION PER CALCULATIONS, THIS SHEET. | ROOF DRAINS - SEE SHEET A8.2 FOR DETAILS

5. DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS, INSTALL MORE WHERE NEEDED TIGHTLINE TO STORM. 2 PARAPET WALLS

6. ALL ROOF OYERHANGES TO BE 4'-2" MIN, U.N.O. 3 ROOF CRICKETS, SEE DETAILS

7. SEE SECTIONS FOR ROOF HEIGHTS.

M |INEAL

< 2 3 4 5 6 ASOGIATES
w 509.663.6455
MJNEAL®MJNEALAIA.COM
| - ‘ AWNING WITH BRACES BELOW EN bl DOX 195
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PER SCHEDULE REVISIONS BY
DOOR DOOR FRAME HDWR DETAIL LABEL
NO. WIDTH HEIGHT | ELEV | CONST | M F TYPE M F GRP | JAMB | HEAD SILL (HR) COMMENTS
. 121A & - 7' -2 FG | TYPE 2  ALUM - - ALUM - Hl  |I2/A2.6 |16/A83.6 - NR  |ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
Q § 218 3 - 7' - FG 1 HM PT Fl HM PT Hi NR
. || 0 B oc | 3-0 | 7 -2 FG | WM PT | R WMo PT NR
R
14 |
u
1
g DOOR NOTES DOOR CONSTRUCTION ABBREVIATIONS
FG iy . FORM (MATERIAL) AND F (FINISH) SEE ABBREVIATIONS TYPE D : 18 GA. INSULATED HOLLOW METAL ALUM ALUMINUM
2. SEE ENERGY NOTES FOR OPAQUE DOOR U-FACTOR TYPE 2: ALUMINUM STOREFRONT HM HOLLOW METAL
DOOR ELEVATIONS 3. ' SYMBOL INDICATES TEMPERED GLAZING DA ;T :TAAIN

f DOOR DESIGNATION
ROOM DESIGNATION

HARDWARE GROUPS

TP WINDOW NOTES
H  EXIT DOOR: PANC BAR, CLOSER, PULL,
u | ' &YMBOL INDICATES TEMPERED GLAZING THRESHOLD, DOOR BOTTOM |
R 2. FIELD VERIFY ALL DMENSIONS PROVIDE | 12 PAIR HINGES PER LEAF ¢ LEVER \ /A | NEAL
q 3. SEE ENERGY CODE NOTES FOR UFACTOR AND SHGC Y
5 4 ATFIRE RATED WEST WALL WINDOWS TO BE 45 MIN. FIRE HANDLES AT ALL DOORS, AND WALL BUMPERS L ¥V 2 ) ASSOCIATES
5 ' AT DOORS OPENING TO WALLS.
Y RATED.
o
|IEENG WINDOW SCHEDULE
509.663.6455
F1 MARK OPERATION WIDTH HEIGHT REMARKS N 200.663.6455 |
A FIXED -FIXED |3' - @' 5'-0' ALUMINUM - THERMALLY BROKEN WWIVDV.34J1\IIS%%(LA11§\4%0M
DOOR FRAME TYPES B STOREFRONT &0 9-0' ALUMINUM - THERMALLY BROKEN NN i A 607
© Copyright 2224
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
FLOOR WALLS
30 ROOM NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST
NO ROOM NAME M F BASE M F M F M F M F REMARKS
- 1ol  OPEN SPACE CONC S8LR GWB PT GWB PT GWB PT GWB eT SEE WALL TYPE 2
T FOR WEST WALL
— = TO BE FIRE
D RATED
N
4 iy Q
—
9 FINISH MATERIAL NOTES FINISH ABBREVIATIONS d
F.F.
| EXTERIOR EXPOSED STEEL TO BE PAINTED TBD CONC CONCRETE T
(A 2. EXTERIOR WOOD BEAMS TO BE STAINED TBD MU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT )
3. EXTERIOR HM DOORS TO BE PAINTED TBD. GIWB GYPSUM WALLBOARD
- 4, EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES TO BE PAINTED TBD OPW OPERABLE WALL )
&0 5 ALL WINDOW SILLS POLY-. WINDOW SILLS TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS UNO SLR SEALER
EQ , EQ 62" EQ , EQ TBD TO BE DETERMINED 2
WD WOOD < <«
FPLY FIRE-TREATED PLYWOOD LI <
S m
~ m LLJ
\ -
// N m O Q
2 = O &
/ \ © (@] <
- N <
S % % ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ » LL wn 2
" R o Lﬁ
N // Z (D ..
EE. ) Q Z 9{
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= (14
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F) D A
@ @ @ <#> KEYNOTE SYMBOL
ELEVATION KEYNOTES
/A yae
G
FIBER CEMENT
PARAPET HEIGHT PARAPET HEIGHT PANEL SIDING [
¥ 203 - - - - - - - T v 203 - B B - - - T
- Fl MENT
D e ks - 4 ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES
W/ las2) 7 - FIBER CEMENT FIBER CEMENT | AB2 | SEE ROOF PLANS FOR DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS.
{%r_ | = HORIZONTAL SIDING HORIZONTAL SIDING | § - 2. SEE ROOF PLAN FOR ROOF SLOPE INFORMATION
@" i 10 ) ik = = ] I: -
7 ) || | e AB2 CULTURED « | [ To N byl ST , _g ®
@ @ Al @ A8:2 @ @ | CULTURED STONE VENEER N @ A AB2 @ @ Ay
[ | | L = STONE VENEER S < - Q
o MANFLR = —— S o MANFLR o = e . MATERIALS LEGEND
‘ - - - — — —— — —— ::‘:::::i::::::::::‘j | T13\TYP |
1% 14 A8.2> W "
782 \AB2) 4" FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING COLOR TBD. L
P oo CoLoR 18D M INEAL
EAST ELEVATION (SIDE) WEST ELEVATION (SIDE)
/e" = @' /e" = 1@ FIBER CEMENT REVEAL PANEL SYSTEM COLOR TBD.
509.663.6455
MJNEAL®MJNEALAIA.COM
WENATCHEE, WA 98807
6 5 4 é 3 2) 1 ’
@ (© Copyright 2224
PARAPET HEIGHT 4565
v 203 o - - - - - T 5 - - - - - S %w
N I
° - FIBER CEMENT MA% ' ?
A8.2 PANEL SIDING N
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\
ASSOCIATES
TAPERED FQ|G|D ARCHITECTS, PLLC
STEEL BEAM BEYOND INSULATION \
| | HARD LID CEILING | —— 1
=t N |
1R4C-) %F--TOP \ | 7 = MINEALGMINEALALA. COM
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@ KEYNOTE SYMBOL

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN KEYNOTES

CONCEALED SPACE ACCESS HATCH, COORDINATE WITH TRUSS
LAYOUT.

CEILING LEGEND

INDICATES EMERGENCY
LIGHTING

T INDICATES ARROW DIRECTION
\ EXIT SIGN

INDICATES WALL MOUNT

00
$ BOTTOM SURFACE OF
CEILING REFERENCE

CEILING TYPES

C5: 5/8" TYPE X GWB WITH YAPOR BARRIER

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN CD

/8" = 1'-@"e FULL SIZE

|
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NEAL

\ A &
1V L | ASSOCIATES

ARCHITECTS, PLLC

509.663.6455
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WENATCHEE, WA 98807
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d COPING CONCEALED @ MTL COPING
PREFINISHED 2 FASTENER CONTINUOUS SHIM EXTEND ICE ¢ WATER
METAL WRAP — o 2 | WRAP TPO ROOFING SHIELD ONTO FASCIA
oS | OVER PARAPET WRAP TPO ROOFING OVER ROOFING MEMBRANE AND LAP O/ CLEAT
AR ' PARAPET EXTEND OYER
= SLOPETO 60 ML ROOFING ON DENS PARAPET AND DOWN
LLl/ | DRAN / DECK RIGID BOARD WITH 6O ML ROOFING ON DENS _ | CONTINUOUS ‘ OUTSIDE FACE UNDER )6 BOARD
SDNG PER 8| ~N\——F57"] TAPERED RIGID DECK RIGID BOARD WITH Q CLEAT R — T
ELEVATIONS | | INSULATION SYSTEM, ON 4 TAPERED RIGID < \ N etENER WITH ]
\ : N | WOOD DECK FER INSULATION SYSTEM, ON / NEOPRENE WASHER
s | STRUCTURAL. WOOD DECK PER a ‘ | INSLOT OR OVERBIZE [ sUB FACIA PER STRUCT.
I ! N i
5/g' GWB | 2x6 KICKER WITH SHT'G ] o o | STRUCTURAL — HOLE e 12 O.C. [ 2XI2 FASCIA BOARD
2x4 NAILER \ | PER STRUCTURAL - o o | OPENWEB JOISTS CONCEALED | HemvED EDGE 5/4 %8 ENG. WD. FASCIA
! — X . .
| OPEN WEB JOISTS o o | 5/8.GWB FASTENER | \_ o7 NALER
—— WALL TYPE PER FLOOR PLAN Ll CONT EAVE VENT
LOW ROOF AT PARAPET - C1 5 C2 3 COPING AT PARAPET 4 FASCIA DETAIL
1 3/4" = ]I_@ll 3/4" = ]I_@ll 3" = II-@" ] I/2|I = II-@"
PRE-FINISHED | PRE-FINISHED METAL . (2) 2X BLOCKING FOR BRACE SR FINSHED METAL . L
\
METAL WRAP —— | 7 COPING CONCEALED ——— 3/8" 8TL PLATE WELDED TO COPING CONCEALED
%\\;I FASTENER 12" 8TL PLATE WITH (4) 7/1&" FASTENER I ©_ PRE-FINISHED ]A\/\& ANSS]OEC/IQFIIE-SJ
N WRAP TPO ROOFING —— 60 ML ROOFING ON DENS ; THRD ROD FOR WALL WRAP TPO ROOFING o 2 METALWRAP ) T
TN i / OVER PARAPET DECK RIGID BOARD WITH | ANCHORS WITH NUTSMWASHERS OVER PARAPET | lgiz <
LT SLOPE TO 60 ML ROOFING ON DENS — TAPERED RIGID INSULATION S5LOPE TO | d ' PIPE BRACE o0 ML ROOFING ON DENS ——— | Y&
| | DRAN DECK RIGID BOARD WITH SERSEEERREEEE GEEEamEmness SYSTEM, ONWOOD DECK DRAIN | &' MIN. INTERIOR THREADING DECK RIGID BOARD WITH DRAIN > ul
W / : N\ — | TAPERED RIGID PER STRUCTURAL — ] 0 TO MATCH THRD ROD TAPERED RIGID e | i1 SIDING PER
[ —_— ] — \ \ e |
; | INSULATION §YSTEM, ON \“ ] = / METAL FLASHING AND SEALANT INSULATION SYSTEM, ON | . ELEVATIONS g 2006636405
cievatons N | S AL | oA T TRENGHEDMETAL O AL, [ | N Smemea MY COm
| . |><|‘ | : |_@u ‘ “\ , 0.
: T | T 12" STEEL PLATE W/ 7/8' | - ROOFING | = oo gum | "WENATCHEE, WA 98807
’ 2x6 KICKER WITH SHTG I8 BOLTS, SLOT THRU COL. o NO.2 CLEVIS W/ STUD PIN. 25, KICKER WITH SHT'G B _
5/8' GWB \' \‘ﬂ OPEN WEB JOISTS 3l 7} OPENWEB JOISTS PER PLAN [ ; C12x20.7 STL CHANNELS OPEN WEB JOISTS ° :/ v;é;LHT_BZZ
I | | # L t % | REGISTER
i I " WALL TYPE PER 8 8 58" GWB ‘\ — i D i / | [ PLAN % ARCHITE
! | | XX NG | STEEL POST
N FLOOR PLAN . H8S COL. PER PLAN | L 4 ALL AROUND WELD To o STEEL POST iy ?
[T END CHANNELS ’ ON
LOW ROOF AT PARAPET LOW ROOF AT PARAPET -C2 = — 8 LOW ROOF AT PARAPET -C3 STRUCTUAL ﬁ .
S 3/4" = |- 6 3/4" = |- A= PRE-FINSHED METAL SOFFIT 3/4" = '@
(2) 716" MACH BOLTS 6 16" O.C \>
———— PTSILL PLATE WITH SILL H8S COL. PER PLAN 7 OVERHANG AT PARAPET Qg/
FINISH PER EXT. — SEALER T 5L AB BLOCKOUT, CENTER 3/4" = '@ Q
ELEVATION | 12" EXP. JOINT MATERIAL ON COLUMN r
FINSH GRADE FLOOR FINISH PER SCHED. /4" MIN. EXPANSION FELT _
(SLOPE AWAY ” m
lFROM BUILDING) / 4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE I
RIGID INSUL. PER CODE
[
2FT.DEEP @ ALL PERIMETER — — 3/4" STL PL W/ (4) 3/4"
FOUNDATION WALLS 3 ; TV e TV % BOLTS W/ LEVELING NUTS n
i I — | o
] N - j%' i
o N — | I T
g 9 o Lo 112" GROUT 8OLID E
A o - CONCRETE = |eye-—es e Se_ o _o | <
—|| = FOUNDATION WALL - T FOOTING SIZE ¢ REINF. n =
: 1 REINFORCEMENT PER PER SCHEDULE 0/ ui
A-—emr | STRUCTURAL. O LL
N AR — . T
,ﬁ,’ “‘ T m o
g EXT. W L @ FOUNDATION 10 FOOTINGS @ COLUMNS 5 Ok
3/ (] = ]I_@II 3/ 1] = ]I_@II m m E
2 @3
1" EXP. JOINT ALUM STOREFRONT 7 < -
MATERIAL SYSTEM W/ 1.G.U. WALL ASSEMBLY | 3 Z <nt
STOREFRONT DOOR ASPHALT EMULSION ; = - O
CONC WALK W/ ¢ SILL 6 5IM, | - ADHERED CULTURED ) -
MATERIAL ¢ *4 H : MORTAR SCRATH COAT = g
DOWEL AT 24" " | : ¢ SETTING BED, PER MFGR = Z
oc 1" EXP. | e ; L L
e JOINT MATERIAL e LATH = N a
- LR : 2 LAYERS WRB
REFERENCE Iy Y e Cone SLAB A -l — FILTER FABRIC MAN
STRUCTURAL FOR [ ' | FLOOR 6" FLASHING Date: 202407726
FOUNDATION - 1 REINFORCE PER — . CLEAR DRANROCK - .
DIMENSIONS AND I STRUCTURAL o 4' PERF PIPE S WEEP SCREED Scale Factor: !
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5.) HEAD FLASHG &.) SECOND HEAD FLASHG

4.) HEAD CORNER FLASHG
7.) DOUBLE SIDED FLASH'G

TAPE OVER NAIL HEADS IN
FLANGE

9.) METAL FLASHG

3.) JAMB FLASHG

f 2.) CORNER FLASHG

1) SILLFLASHG

12.) WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE FLASHG ENTIRE
FIELD OF WALL

©.) WINDOW IN PLACE

©
o
&

~ NOTE:
NOTE: NOTE: | N = . NOTE:
INSTALL FLASHG ACCORDING INSTALL FLASHG ACCORDING 'TNOS LAu;Ié;Ich,ff SRAD%;ORD'NG INSTALL FLASHG ACCORDING Cg &
TO NUMERICAL ORDER TO NUMERICAL ORDER TO NUMERICAL ORDER O Q/
TYP JAMB FLASH'G DTL TYP HEAD FLASH'G DTL TYP WINDOW & WALL PREP DTL TYP FINISH HEAD FLASH'G DTL Q %
1 I/2I| = II_@II 2 I/2I| = II_@II 3 I/2I| = II_@II 4 I/2I| = II_@II
ROOF DRAIN AND __—
i OVERFLOW CLAMPED TO
.Y IS NALL ASSEMBLY: e ot DECK, PROVIDE BASKET HOLD INSUL 2° OTRANER ]\N/\X NEAL
] ,‘t” :E,f;;: iEFE STRUCT. W/ R o DRATS,  PRANPANS RS ;EZ! oRA ilE_i;iAD:\:\lTe RING )
- . CLAMP TO ROOF DECK, SEE ROOF INSUL. TO SLOPE ARCHITECTS, PLLC
DRAINAGE STRIP |7 RiGID INSULATION TO AILL ROOF DRAIN DETAIL ROOF DECK PER TOWARDS DRAIN PER # SPACER
PER MFGR S REQS VOID SPACE BTWN PLAN ROOF PLAN
(LAP OVER FLASHING ROOF'G MEMBRANE
PP | : HE ADER AND GWB. __ M L /
| 1 SELF ADHERED FLEXIBLE ﬁ@ G N S 1 e /(- INSULATION 509.663.6455
e | | e - o cranior - F=1] AN
; § : RWL, SEE MECH. : ~
FLASHING % — SHIM SPACE W/ SEALANT N SECTION DETAIL CONDITIONED CEILING / WENATCHEE. WA 98807
S ROOF FRAMING SPACE ROOF FRAMG ’
BACKER ROD % ks SELOW |
AND SEALANT R ROOF DECK © Copyright 2024
PER MFGR'S / &Kj ] T MTL CORNER BEAD ¢ ?' ' ' REFER TO MECHANICAL DRWG'S FOR DRAIN BOWL
REQUIREMENTS ST MOLD AT GWB EDGES o DRAIN ¢ FIPE SIZES SEALANT 5| pESTER
— | ]
—— WINDOW PER SCHEDULE PROVIDE HEAT CABLE PER EXISTG DRAIN PIPE % ARCHITE
| A\ ELECTRICAL FOR ALL DRAIN PIPING
SUBRJECT TO FREEZING MARK J. YO;
WINDOW HEAD AT SIDING ROOF DRAIN / OVERFLOW PLAN ROOF DRAIN / OVERFLOW SECTION ROOF DRAIN DTL %!

o 3" = |- 6 3/4" = |'-@" / 3/4" = |'-@" 3 3/4" = |'-@"

SEALANT PER MFGR'S o —— SELF ADHERED | JL pasy OSETRLY TR
REQUIREMENTS BACKER ROD AND SEALANT 5/8' TYPE 'X' GWB E AL PER TvE FLEXIBLE FLASHING | <2.
PER MFGR'S REQUIREMENTS W/ MTL CORNER o Pos Ll by ATIONS | i’ HEADER PER STRUCT. W/ Q
WINDOW PER SELF-ADHERED FLEXIBLE | \pow PER SELF-ADHERED FLEXIBLE =o' X DRAINAGE STRIP | @ S‘j‘;’ éﬁiﬂ'élﬁm O FLL _
WINDOW NAILING FLANGE WINDOW NAILING FLANGE (LAP OVER FLASHING | | HEADER AND GWB.
T AS SHOWN 7> - AS SHOWN i AS SHOWN) ¥ I LL
MF' === _- | CE__ B | d I I
= S— WALL PER TYPE, SIDING - === — PREFINSHED — | |- WOOD TRIM
B : PER ELEVATIONS J@ T WINDOW PER SHEETMETAL 2 l ||Jg,—/ 7p)
o L e TOREFRONT b= | =
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7 7 & — vV . O XL
O
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WINDOW PER SCHEDULE o L]
WINDOW PER N  BEALANT Z 0 i
N SCHEPULE BACKER ROD ¢ 3 < 2
B N — —
—— SEALANT SEALANT PER MFGR = / ﬁi‘éﬁ Nsu_L WWOOD — S =) 8
BACKER ROD ¢ REQUIREMENTS di’ — o0 - >
S MFGR\% :igEDDsller;;é PRECASTSILL G| pe——— —— ALUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM < - =
REQUIREMENTS I — el W/1.G.U. STOREFRONT DOOR L =23
\ METAL JMOLD SELF-ADHERE ) N # ol e S < Qo
g : -ADHERED
: g ¢ SEALANT FLEXIBLE FLASH. LAP | - A ISOEBLY FER
|| OVER WINDOW NAILING | / 7 BACKER ROD AND SEALANT Date: 2024-07-26
| |- FLANGE AS SHOWN | ¥ _ ATI/4" SHIM SPACE (EACH :
| | N SIDE) OMIT 6 SIM. :
| || WALL PER TYPE, | 5 - Scale Factor: |
| 8 SIDIDNG PER ELEVATIONS | R RN W = B Drawn: OH
| ' ’ FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL File: 24449
Sheet
VINYL WINDOW SILL AT SIDING VINYL WINDOW SILL AT STONE STOREFRONT SILL A8.2

13 3" = |- 14 3" = |- 15 3" = |-




- Flat Roof - Central_oh44AJP.rvt

C:\Users\omarh\Documents\24449 Nelson Penny Rd Bldg 5

7/26/2024 3:43:48 PM

STRUCTURAL LOADS

REFERENCED CODES AND STANDARDS:

2021 International Building Code

LOCAL DESIGN CONDITIONS:

SNOW (GROUND)

SNOW (ROOF)

WIND (VELOCITY)

WIND (EXPOSURE CLASS)
SEISMIC CATEGORY

SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
FROST DEPTH

ROOF DESIGN LOADS

LIVE LOAD
SNOW LOAD
DEAD LOAD

25 PSF

25 PSF

|0© MPH

EXPOSURE C
CATEGORY D
(Assumed) |, 500 PSF
18"

40 PSF
25 PSF
20 PSF

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

l.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25,
20.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE EDITION DESIGNATED IN

THESE DOCUMENTS. ALL SITE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION LATEST EDITION OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD, BRIDGES,
AND MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES. THE MORE STRINGENT
TO GOYERN DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND CODES. THESE
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE RESPONSIBLE DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL PROMPTLY AND RESOLUTION OBTAINED BEFORE PROCEEDING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

THE WORK. ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHOWING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ARE INTENDED AS
GUIDELINES ONLY: ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS MUST BE VERIFIED AND/OR DETERMINED IN THE
FIELD.

THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MAY NOT SHOW SOME OBSTRUCTIONS. CONTRACTORS ARE TO
CAREFULLY INSPECT THE EXISTING FACILITES BEFORE PREPARING THEIR PROPOSAL AND BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. EVEN THOUGH NOT SHOWN OR SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED, THE
REMOYAL AND REPLACEMENT OF MINOR OBSTRUCTIONS SHOULD BE ANTICIPATED AND
ACCOMPLISHED.

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. DIMENSIONAL DATA SHALL BE OBTAINED
FROM WRITTEN INFORMATION ONLY. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING. THE
DIMENSIONAL DEVIATION FROM THAT SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, WHICH MAY AFFECT
INTENT OF DESIGN OR PROPER INCORPORATION OF ELEMENTS, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE RESPONSIBLE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL PROMPTLY AND RESOLUTION OBTAINED
BEFORE PROCEEDING.

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION AND ARE
NOT INTENDED TO SHOW EVERY DETAIL OR CONDITION OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE CONDITIONS ARE
NOT SPECIFICALLY AS INDICATED BUT ARE SIMLAR CHARACTER TO THE DETAILS SHOWN, SIMILAR
DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED, SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL. THE
RESPONSIBLE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ASSUMES NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR
CONFLICTS WHICH MAY OCCUR BECAUSE OF THEIR EXCLUSION FROM PARTICIPATION IN THE ACTUAL
CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT.

THE CONSTRUCTION SITE MAY HAVE LIMITED ACCESS. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD INSPECT THE SITE
AND MAKE THEIR OWN DETERMINATION IN REGARDS TO ACCESS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH THE OWNER TO MINIMIZE INTERFERENCE WITH THE

OWNER'S NORMAL OPERATIONS. ACCESS TO THE EXISTING FACILITIES WILL BE REQUIRED AT ALL
TIMES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL THE REQUIRED SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE
MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED TO PEFORM THE WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT EXISTING UTILITES WHICH MAY BE PRESENT AND
ARE NOT SCHEDULED OR REQUIRED TO BE CHANGED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY SAFE EXCAVATION PRACTICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE
SAFETY REQUIREMENTS AND OSHA SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION
(29CFRI220).

CONTRACTOR SHALL TEMPORARILY SUPPORT / SHORE, OR DISCONNECT AND MOVE, ALL EQUIPMENT
AND MATERIALS TO REMAIN THAT CONFLICT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION OR ARE CURRENTLY
SUPPORTED ON OR NEAR EXISTING STRUCTURES SCHEDULED FOR REPLACEMENT. CONTRACTOR
SHALL RECONNECT / RE-SUPPORT EXISTING EQUIPMENT IN SIMLAR FORM TO EXISTING AS A PART OF
THE FINAL CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING AND / OR SHORING OF ALL OTHER EXISTING
STRUCTURES AND COMPONENTS AFFECTED BY THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS UNTIAL ALL FINAL
CONNECTIONS HAYE BEEN COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

THE RESPONSIBLE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL BE INFORMED IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCY BETWEEN CONSTRUCITON DOCUMENTS AND SITE CONDITIONS THAT CAUSE SPECIFIED
DESIGN OR MATERIALS TO BE MODIFIED OR REVISED.

ALL MATERIAL FROM DEMOLITION PROCESS S TO BE REMOYED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE BY THE OWNER.

FINSHED SURFACES AT SAWCUTS SHALL BE STRAIGHT, TRUE, AND PLUMB.

ELEVATIONS ARE USED FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES. CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH THEIR OWN
CONSTRUCTION SURVYEY TO DETERMINE FINAL ELEVATIONS BOTH NEW AND EXISTING. ALL FINISH
GRADES TO PROVIDE CONSTANT SLOPE AND SMOOTH TRANSITION BETWEEN DIFFERING ELEVATIONS
BOTH NEW AND EXISTING.

PLANS, SECTIONS, DETAILS, AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWING NEW CONSTRUCTION IN COMBINATION
WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN PREPARED UTILIZING ASSUMED EXISTING CONDITIONS. T
SHOULD BE UNDERSTOOD THAT SOME MODIFICATION OF THE DETAILS SHOWN MAY BE NECESSARY IN
ORDER TO PROPERLY ACHIEVE A FINSHED PRODUCT. PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE
REVIEWED BY CONSULTANT AND OWNER PRIOR TO FINAL INSTALLATION.

THE INFORMAITON PROVIDED ON THESE CONSTRUCITON DOCUMENTS 1S SPECIFIC TO THE LIMITED
SCOPE OF STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SERVICES REQUESTED. THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
PERTAIN ONLY TO THOSE ITEMS DESIGNED BY RESPONSIBLE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS CREDITED IN
THESE PLANS, AND NOTED ON THE PLANS AND DETAILS AS NEW. DESIGN, LAYOUT, AND
SPECIFICATION OF ALL OTHER MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, AND DETAILS ARE BY OTHERS AND ARE
NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THESE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS.

REBAR CAGES SHOWN ARE OUTSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS. ANCHOR BOLTS SHOWN SHALL BE
CONFINED WITHIN CAGE.

REFINFORCING SHALL BE WITHIN 2" TOLERANCE OF CLEAR DISANCE SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. WET-SETTING OF REINFORCING STEEL AND ANCHOR BOLTS 1S NOT ACCEPTABLE.

IF DUE TO THE ENGINEER OR OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S ERROR, ANY REQUIRED ITEM OR
COMPONENT IS OMITTED FROM THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, THE ENGINEER / DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYING THE COSTS TO ADD SUCH ITEM OR
COMPONENT TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH ITEM OR COMPONENT WOULD HAVE BEEN OTHERWISE

NECESSARY TO THE PROJECT OR OTHERWISE ADDS YALUE OR BETTERMENT TO THE PROJECT. INNO

EVENT WILL THESE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY COST OR EXPENSE THAT
PROVIDES BETTERMENT, UPGRADE, OR ENHANCEMENT OF THE PROJECT.

SHOP DRAWINGS OR OTHER SUBMITTALS REVIEWED BY THE RESPONSIBLE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
DO NOT BECOME CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND DO NOT CONSTITUTE CHANGE ORDERS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND RISK FOR MISFITS DUE TO ANY ERROR IN
CONTRACTOR SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS REGARDLESS OF DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S SUBMITTAL REVIENW.
ANY FABRICATION OR OTHER WORK PERFORMED IN ADYANCE OF THE RECEIPT OF SUBMITTAL
REVIEW COMMENTS SHALL BE ENTIRELY AT CONTRACTOR'S RISK.

THIS DESIGN IS SITE SPECIFIC FOR ONE-TIME USE AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR RE-USED.
SEE STRUCTURAL NOTES AND PLAN NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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STRUCTURAL TESTS AND INSPECTIONS

STRUCTURAL TESTS AND INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER
17, INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICAL AND
AS SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. REFER TO SPECIAL
INSFPECTION TABLE FOR MORE INFORMATION.

FOUNDATIONS

REFER TO SOIL BEARING CAPACITY NOTE ABOYE FOR DESIGN LOADS. AN ENGINEERED
SOIL / GEOTECHNICAL REPORT IS RECOMMENDED TO VERIFY ACTUAL SOIL BEARING
PRESSURE AND OTHER SOIL DESIGN CRITERIA. IF OWNER CHOOSES TO FOREGO A SOIL
REPORT, THEY ASSUME THE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FOUNDATION DESIGN UTILIZING
ASSUMED YALUES.

EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR AT OR BELOW FROST DEPTH, MEASURED FROM THE
NEAREST EXTERIOR FINISH GRADE (UN.O.). ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM,
UNDISTURBED EARTH OR ENGINEERED FILL BELOW ORGANIC SURFACE SOILS. ALL
BACKFILL SHALL BE THOROUGHLY COMPACTED. DO NOT BACKFILL RETAINING /
BASEMENT WALLS FOR AT LEAST 21 DAYS OR UNTIL CONCRETE REACHES DESIGN
STRENGTH PER CYLINDER TESTS.

CONCRETE
MIXING, PLACING, AND DESIGN OF ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LATEST EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, ACI 218, AND ACI 32l. CONCRETE

SHALL BE MADE WITH PORTLAND CEMENT ASTM C152 TYPE | OR TYPE I, COARSE AND FINE

AGGREGATE ASTM C33, WATER CLEAN AND POTABLE, POZZOLITH OR POZZOLITH
POLYHEED ADMIXTURE ASTM C494, COARSE AGGREGATE FOR &" SLABS SHALL BE 3/4"
MINUS. COARSE AGGREGATE FOR 4" SLABS SHALL BE 3/4" MINUS.

THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE MUST BE 40 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AND RISING TO PLACE
ANY CONCRETE UNLESS IT IS INSULATED OR HEATED TO MAINTAIN AT LEAST 50 DEGREES
FAHRENHEIT FOR SEVEN DAYS. CONCRETE CONTAINING "POZZUTEC 20" AT @ TO 20
OUNCES PER 120 LBS OF CEMENT MAY BE PLACED IN AMBIENT TEMPERATURES AS LOW
AS 20 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT UNTIL INITIAL SET HAS BEEN REACHED. AMBIENT
TEMPERATURES MAY FALL BELOW 20 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT UNTIL INITIAL SET HAS BEEN
REACHED. AMBIETN TEMPERATURES MAY FALL BELOW 20 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AFTER
INITIAL SET HAS BEEN REACHED AND THE HARDENED CONCRETE HAS BEEN SEALED TO
PREVEN THE INGRESS OF ADDITIONAL WATER.

RECOMMENDED CURING OF CONCRETE SLABS SHALL CONSIST OF WET CURING WITH
BURLAP AND VISQUEEN (OR EQUIVALENT) FOR A PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN SEVEN DAYS.
SLAB SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO DRY DURING THIS PERIOD. IF THE CONTRACTOR
CHOOSES AN ALTERNATE METHOD OF CURING, THEY ASSUME THE RISK ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ALTERNATE METHOD.

MATERIALS

NOTE: THESE SUGGESTED RATIOS ARE PRESENTED AS A GUIDELINE FOR BATCH PLANT
OPERATOR TO DETERMINE FINAL MIX DESIGN. ALTERNATE MIXES MAY BE UTILIZED WHEN
PAST PERFORMANCE OF SAID MIX HAS PROVEN TO MEET REQUIRED STRENGTH AND
SERVICEABILITY REQUIREMENTS.

. MAXIMUM SLUMP SHALL BE SLUMP CORRESPONDING TO MAXIMUM WATER/CEMENT
RATIO OF .40 OR AS INDICATED ABOVE, WHICHEVER IS LESS. CONTRACTOR MAY
ADD JOB SITE WATER TO THE CONCRETE MIX ONLY [F BATCH TICKET PROVIDES
QUANTITY OF WATER (IN GALLONS ALLOWED) SO AS TO NOT EXCEED SPECIFIED
CONCRETE WATER/CEMENT RATIO. AT CONTRACTOR'S OFPTION, CONTRACTOR MAY
USE MASTER BUILDERS INC. ADMIXTURE SYSTEMS TO PRODUCE FLOWABLE
CONCRETE. MAXIMUM SLUMP WITH ADMIXTURES SHALL NOT EXCEED EIGHT INCHES.
THE WATER/CEMENT RATIO OF THE APPROVYED MIXES SHALL BE MAINTAINED OR
LOWERED WHEN FLOWABLE CONCRETE IS USED. A MASTER BUILDERS CONCRETE
TECHNICIAN SHALL ASSIST IN DETERMINING MIX PROPORTIONS FOR FLOWABLE
CONCRETE.

2.  ADD TO ALL CONCRETE FLATWORK EXPOSED TO ANY FREEZE/THAW CYCLES

MASTER BUILDERS "MASTERAIR AE 22" AIR ENTRAINING AGENT TO ATTAIN 7%
ENTRAINED AIR, BY YOLUME, CONFORMING TO ASTM C260. AIR CONTENT SHALL BE
CROSS CHECKED BY A UNIT WEIGHT OF THE SAME CONCRETE SAMPLE. ADJUST AIR
AS REQUIRED TO CONFORM WITH ACI 318 TABLE 19.2.311 FOR MAXIMUM AGGREGATE
SIZE.

3. SACKS OF CEMENT /CUBIC YARD ARE LISTED AS MINIMUM. ADDITIONAL CEMENT OR
ADMIXTURES SHALL BE USED TO ATTAIN MAXIMUM WATER/CEMENT RATIO WHERE
REQUIRED.

4. FOR BASE PLATE OR EQUIPMENT GROUT USE MASTER BUILDERS MASTERFLOW 228"
OR EQUIVALENT. GROUTING MAY BE PERFORMED WITH AMBIENT TEMPERATURES
BETWEEN 42 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AND 102 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT.

REINFORCING STEEL

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE OF NEW BILLET STOCK ASTM A615-20, GRADE 69, FY*=
60,000 PSI EXCEPT #3 BARS SHALL BE GRADE 42. WELDABLE REINFORCING STEEL
SHALL BE ASTM A726, GRADE 60-W. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE SECURELY TIED IN
PLACE WITH *le DOUBLE ANNEALED IRON WIRE. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE
SUPPORTED ON WELL CURED CONCRETE BLOCKS OR CHAIRS. IN BEAMS AND
STRUCTURAL SLABS, REINFORCING SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON CHAIRS. ALTERNATE HOOK
DIRECTION AT ALL TIES AND STIRRUPS. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED BY AN

EXPERIENCED DETAILER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315 "MANUAL OF STANDARD

PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE," EXCEPT AS SHOWN. SHOP
DPRAWINGS, INCLUDING PLACING PLANS, SHALL BE SUBMITTED (IF REQUESTED) FOR REVIEW

PRIOR TO FABRICATION. ALL LAP SPLICES SHALL BE "CLASS B" SPLICES WITH A MINIMUM
LAP LENGTH OF 45 BAR DIAMETERS FOR *&o AND SMALLER BARS, AND 58 BAR
DIAMETERS FOR #7 AND *8 BARS. SPLICES AT BEAMS, COLUMNS, STRUCTURAL SLABS,
AND WALLS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

REINFORCING SHALL BE WITHIN 2" TOLERANCE OF CLEAR DISTANCE SHOWN ON
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. WET-SETTING OF REINFORCING STEEL IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.

CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING PLACEMENT SHALL BE:
3" FOR CONCRETE POURED AGAINST EARTH

2" FOR FORMED CONCRETE WITH EARTH BACKFILL

112" FOR THE OUTSIDE FACE OF WALLS EXPOSED TO WEATHER

EPOXY GROUTING
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EPOXY GROUT BARS (REBAR, DOWELS, AND THREADED
RODS) TO THE DEPTH IN EXISTING CONCRETE AS INDICATED IN THE PLANS. HOLE

DIAMETER SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. EPOXY GROUT FOR
EXISTING CONCRETE SHALL BE SIMPSON "SET-XP", HILTI "HIT-HY 200", OR APPROVED
EQUAL. EPOXY GROUT FOR EXISTING CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL BE SIMPSON "SET-XP”,
HILTI "HIT-HY 270", OR APPROVED EQUAL. DUST AND DEBRIS FROM THE DRILLING

OPERATION SHALL BE CLEANED AND BLOWN FREE FROM THE HOLE PRIOR TO THE
PLACEMENT OF THE EPOXY. EPOXY GROUT SHALL BE MIXED AND PLACED AS PER

MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. BARS SHALL BE INSERTED INTO THE HOLE

WITHIN THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED TIME PERIOD. ANY BARS WHICH ARE NOT
SECURELY GROUTED SHALL BE REPLACED WITH PROPERLY GROUTED BARS.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE GRADE ASTM A36, FY = 26,000 PSI. WIDE FLANGE
SHAPES SHALL BE GRADE ASTM A992, FY = 50,000 PSI. SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR
HSS COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND STRUTS SHALL BE GRADE ASTM ABQ®, GRADE C, FY =
50,000 PSl. HEADED STUD CONNECTORS SHALL BE ASTM Al®8 GRADE 1212 THROUGH
1220 COLD DRAWN LOW CARBON STEEL, HEADED, UNFINISHED WITH MINIMUM FY = 50,000
PSI AND TENSILE STRENGTH OF 55,000 PSI. DEFORMED BAR ANCHORS SHALL BE TYPE

D2L AS MANUFACTURED BY "NELSON" OR APPROVED EQUAL AND SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM Alg. DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

AlSC FOURTEENTH EDITION "STEEL CONSTRUCTION MANUAL" AND "SPECIFICATION FOR

STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS", LATEST EDITION. ALL STEEL EXCEPT STEEL EMBEDDED
IN CONCRETE SHALL BE GIVEN ONE SHOP COAT OF APPROVED PRIMER PAINT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL TOUCH UP PAINT IN ALL AREAS EITHER NOT SHOP PAINTED OR
DAMAGED BY FIELD WELDING OR OTHERWISE DAMAGED. DURING ERECTION,
STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE SECURED FROM COLLAPSING WITH TEMPORARY BRACING.
SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED (IF REQUESTED) FOR ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR
REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

STEEL TO STEEL BOLTED CONNECTIONS ARE SHOWN TO BE BEARING-TYPE CONNECTIONS
USING ASTM F3125 GRADE A325 BOLTS WITH THREADS INCLUDED IN THE SHEAR PLANE.
ALL OTHER BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE A3207. HOLE SIZE SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AISC SPECIFICATION FOR BEARING CONNECTIONS AND BOLTS SHALL
BE TIGHTENED TO SNUG-TIGHT CONDITION. ASTM F3125 (GRADES A325 AND A4992)
INSTALLATION SHALL BE INSPECTED WHILE THE WORK IS IN PROGRESS PER
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 7. ASTM F3125 (GRADES A325 AND A490)
BOLTS, NUTS, AND WASHERS AND THEIR INSTALLATION AND FASTENING REQUIREMENTS
SHALL CONFORM TO RCSC SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING HIGH
STRENGTH BOLTS, LATEST EDITION. PROVIDE HARDENED WASHERS AT OYERSIZE AND
SLOTTED HOLES AND WHERE SPECIFIED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. PROVIDE A
HARDENED BEVELED WASHER WHERE BOLT HEAD OR NUT BEARS ON A SLOPING
SURFACE SUCH AS AT CHANNEL FLANGES. ERECTION BOLTS ARE NOT SHOWN AND
SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT LOCATIONS REQUIRED TO
FACILITATE THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. ERECTION BOLTS AND ADDITIONAL
STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL ALSO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED AT OTHER LOCATIONS AS
REQURIED BY WISHA, OSHA, AND ALL OTHER GOYERNING AGENCIES.

ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM FIB54 GR. 36 OR A307 (MIN.) HEADED TYPE AND SHALL
HAVE A STANDARD BOLT HEAD. ALL EXPANSION ANCHORS AND EPOXY ANCHOR
BOLTS SHALL BE OF MINIMUM A227 QUALITY. INSTALLATION AND HOLE SIZE SHALL

CONFORM TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

HEAVY DUTY SCREW ANCHORS SHALL BE SIMPSON "TITEN HD". ANCHORS SHALL BE ZINC
PLATED OR MECHANICALLY GALYANIZED. INSTALLATION AND HOLE SIZE SHALL

CONFORM TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

SHOP DRAWINGS

STRUCTURAL STEEL DRANWINGS PREPARED AS FABRICATION DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTED
FOR REVIEW BY THE EGINEER SHALL INCLUDE MATERIAL, FINISH, AND QUANITY FOR EACH
MEMBER AND FOR ALL OTHER SUPPLIED ITEMS SUCH AS BOLTS, ETC. SHOP DRAWINGS
SHALL INCLUDE ENOUGH VIEWS TO DEFINE PROFILES, SIZES, SPCING AND LOCATION OF
ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, ATTACHMENTS, HOLES, CUTS, WELDS, AND FASTENERS.
WELDING SYMBOLOGY SHALL BE TO AWS STANDARDS AND INDICATE WELD LENGTH,
SPACING, AND PRE OR POST WELD SURFACE PREPARATIONS. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL
BE ACCURATELY PREPARED BY SKILLED DRAFTSMEN TO BE COMPLETE IN EVERY
RESPECT. SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS SHALL CONTAIN GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
DRAWINGS WITH REFERENCES TO SPECIFIC DETAILED DRAWINGS. CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS AND DETAILS PREPARED BY THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED
AND SUBMITTED AS SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTALS.

SUBMITTED SHOP DRAWINGS WILL BE REVIEWED FOR THE CHARACTER AND SUFFICIENCY
OF SPECIFIED MEMBERS AND DETAILS AND WILL NOT BE A CHECK OF THE DIMENSIONS.

TIMBER FRAMING
STRUCTURAL TIMBER AND LUMBER SHALL BE SURFACED KILN DRIED STRESS GRADE
DOUGLAS FIR-\LARCH AS FOLLOWS:

NO END SPLITS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. SOLID BLOCKING

OF NOT LESS THAN 2" NOMINAL THICKNESS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ENDS AND AT
ALL SUPPORT OF JOISTS AND RAFTERS. ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND NAILING SHALL BE
AS PER 2304.10.1 OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.
ALL BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
WASHER.

WOOD PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE TREATED WITH AN
APPROVYED PRESERVATIVE. WOOD BEARING OR INSTALLED WITHIN " OF
CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE TREATED WITH AN APPROVYED
PRESERVATIVE OR SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE CONCRETE OR MASONRY
BY 32* (MIN.) BUILDING PAPER. IF PRESSURE TREATED WOOD IS USED, THEN THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL STEEL IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD |S CORROSION PROTECTED. PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER
SHALL MATCH THE SPECIES AND GRADE IN THE TABLE ABOYE. HEM-FIR BOTTOM
PLATES WILL BE REJECTED. FASTENERS FOR PRESERVATIVE TREATED AND
FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT-DIPPED ZINC-COATED
GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE OR COPPER.
FASTENINGS FOR WOOD FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED IN AF¢ PA
TECHNICAL REPORT NO. 7.

TYPICAL SILL BOLTS AT SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE 5/8" DIAMETER SPACED PER
THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE AND EMBEDDED 7". PLATE WASHERS A MINIMUM OF

3"BY 3" BY ©.229 THICK OR SIMPSON "BPS" BEARING PLATES SHALL BE USED
ON EACH SILL BOLT AT SHEAR WALLS. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE AS
SCHEDULED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL LAG SCREWS SHALL BE PLACED IN
PRE-DRILLED HOLES. HOLE FOR UNTHREADED SHANK SHALL BE SAME
DIAMETER AS SHANK WITH DEPTH EQUAL TO SHANK PENETRATION. LEAD HOLE
FOR THREADED PORTION SHALL BE ONE HALF THE DIAMETER OF THE SHANK
DIAMETER. USE WOOD ADHESIVE AS LUBRICANT.

BETWEEN SUPPORTS PROVIDE BLOCKING OR BRIDGING AT &-0" O.C. FOR FLOOR
JOISTS, 1©0"-@" O.C. FOR ROOF JOISTS. CUTTING AND NOTCHING OF STRUCTURAL

MEMBERS 1S NOT ALLOWED. A MAXIMUM I" DIAMETER HOLE MAY BE DRILLED IN
THE CENTER THIRD OF THE MEMBER DEPTH WITHIN THE CENTER THIRD OF THE
MEMBER SPAN, ALL OTHER HOLES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.
MAKE ALL BEARINGS FULL, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE
CONSTRUCITON DOCUMENTS. FINISH ALL BEARING SURFACES ON WHICH
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE TO REST SO AS TO GIVE SURE AND EVEN SUPPORT.

WHERE FRAMING MEMBERS SLOPE, CUT OR NOTCH THE ENDS AS REQUIRED TO
GIVE UNIFORM BEARING SURFACE. POST BUNDLES, ENDS AND BASES SHALL BE
INSTALLED FLUSH AGAINST WOOD PLATES. ALL FRAMING SHALL BE DONE BY
QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS
AND PRACTICE.

STRUCTURAL GLU-LAMINATED LUMBER

STRUCTURAL GLU-LAMINATED LUMBER SHALL BE FABRICATED TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF PRODUCT STANDRD S 56. LUMBER SHALL BE VISUALLY
GRADED WESTERN SPECIES, COMBINATION 24F-v4 DF/DF FOR SIMPLE BEAMS,
24F-v& DF/DF FOR CANTILEVER BEAMS, COMBINATION 2 FOR COLUMNS, AND
COMBINATION 5 FOR TRUSS MEMBERS. PER TABLE 5A AND 5B 2218 NDS

SUPPLEMENT. CAMBER SIMPLE BEAMS WITH SPAN 10" OR GREATER TO 2,000’

RADIUS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. LAMINATED MEMBERS SHALL BE AITC
CERTIFIED. USE WATERPROOF GLUE.

LAMINATED YENEER LUMBER LVL

FRAMING MEMBERS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AS “LvL" SHALL BE
LAMINATED YENEER LUMBER AS MANUFACTURED BY BOISE CASCADE.
ERECTION, INSTALLATION, AND ANCHORAGE SHALL BE MANUFACTURER'S

STANDARD. CONEECTION OF MULTIPLE MEMBERS SHALL BE RECOMMENDED BY
THE MANUFACTURER. ALL LYL MATERIAL SHALL BE MINIMUM 1.8E, 24202 FB.

WOOD FRAMING HARDWARE
ALL WOOD FRAMING HARDWARE AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE SIMPSON OR
EQUIVALENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

HARDWARE AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS. INSTALL HARDWARE WITH MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FASTENERS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. FASTENERS AND HANGERS FOR PRESERVATIVE
TREATED AND FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT-DIFPED
ZINC-COATED GALVYANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE, OR
COPPER.

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD ROOF AND WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE APA C-D EXPOSURE | PER IBC
SECTION 2324 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS OTHER
THAN PLYWOOD AND CONFORMING TO IBC SECTION 2204 MAY BE SUBSTITUTED
WHERE PLYWOOD IS SPECIFIED. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL CONFORM
TO UNITED STATES YOLUNTARY PRODUCT STANDARD PS$2-92. PLYWOOD FLOOR
SHEATHING SHALL BE T¢ G APA STURD--FLOOR EXPOSURE | PER IBC STANDARD
NO. 23-2.

MAXIMUM NAIL SPACING SHALL BE &" O.C. AT ALL SUPPORTED PANEL EDGES
AND 12" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. NAILS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

STAGGER END LAPS AT ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING. ALL PANEL EDGES
SHALL BE BLOCKED AT PLYWOOD SHEATHED WALLS AND AS INDICATED ON
PLANS FOR ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING. SUPPORT SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO
ALL PLYWOOD EDGES WITH PLYCLIPS, BLOCKING, TONGE AND GROOVE
PLYWOOD JOINTS OR OTHER APPROYED METHODS PER APA RECOMMENDATION.
PLYCLIPS ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR FLOOR SHEATHING.

OPEN WEB JOISTS

JOISTS SHOWN ON PLANS AS OPEN WEB JOISTS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
RED-BUILT OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. ERECTION, ANCHORAGE, AND BRIDGING
SHALL BE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD. JOIST ASSEMBLY SHALL BE TESTED
AND APPROVED UNDER IBC TESTING PROCEDURES. JOISTS SHALL BE
CAMBERED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. JOIST MANUFACTURER
SHALL PROVIDE ALL SPECIALTY ITEMS SUCH AS BLOCKING, BRIDGING, ETC.
REQUIRED FOR A NORMAL AND COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF THE JOISTS.
ALTERNATE JOIST OR TRUSS SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED, AND THE RESULTS OF
LOAD TESTS ON COMPONENT PARTS AND FULL SCALE TESTS ON JOISTS AS WELL
AS AN ANLYSIS OF TEST RESULTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED (IF REQUESTED) FOR
REVIEW.

TEMPORARY SHORING

THE CONTRACTOR [S RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TEMPORARY SHORING
DURING CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE THAT THE EXISTING STRUCTURE IS STABLE
UNTIL THE NEW CONSTRUCTION WORK 1S COMPLETE. [F NECESSARY, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT A SPECIALTY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, LICENSED
IN THE STATE OF WORK, FOR DESIGN ASSISTANCE PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR UNDERSTANDING
MEANS AND METHODS REQUIREMENTS, AS WELL AS OSHA REGULATIONS FOR THE
PROJECT CONSTRUCTION.
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*4 BARS @ 9' O.C

*4 BARS @ 2' O.C

*4 BARS 0 9' O.C

FLOOR BEAM SCHEDULE
TYPE WIDTH DEPTH DESCRIPTION
RBE 4' 24" A3 W24 xB5 x 225 FT
RB-2 4' 24" A36 W24 x B5 x 24.0 FT
RB-3 4' 24" A36 W24 x B5 x 24.0 FT
STRUCTURAL FOOTING SCHEDULE

FTG GRID 2D, 5D 6 -0 6 -0 @' -12" MIN.

FTG2 | GRID 3D, 4D 5 -5 5 -5 @' - 12" MIN.

FTIG2 | GRIDIC ¢6C 3 -2 3 -2 @' - 12" MIN.

FTG-4 | CONTINUOUS I'-&' - 2 -12'MN. | 26" THICK x @'-18" TALL STEMWALL

NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS FOR CONC.
REINFORCEMENT, LOAD AND SPAN OF MEMBERS.

STRUCTURAL PLAN LEGEND

WALL BELOW, BEARING
WALL BELOW, NONBEARING

——---=—== WALL ABOVYE
— — — STRUCTURAL BEAM
a4, ToF 22" 10P OF FOOTING ELEVATION

MAIN FOUNDATION PLAN <D

1/8" = I'-@"% FULL 8IZE
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TYPE WDTH | DEPTH DESCRIPTION
HDR- 317" 71" GLB 24F - v4
HDR-2 310" 71" GLB 24F - v4
HDR-3 512" ' GLB 24F - v4
HDR-4 317" 71" GLB 24F - v4
HDR-5 317" &' GLB 24F - v4
HDR-6 517" 15" GLB 24F - v4
TYPE WIDTH | DEPTH DESCRIPTION
C 2-¢ | 0-o& HSS, 316" THICKNESS
c-2 2-¢ | 0-o HSS, 316" THICKNESS
c-3 5 -5 5 -5 GLB 24F - v8
1 2) 3 4 6
1200
240 240 240 240 240 FLOOR BEAM SCHEDULE
TYPE WDTH | DEPTH DESCRIPTION
RB- 4" 24" A36 W24 x 55 x 22.5 FT
RB-2 4" 24" A36 W24 x 55 x 24.0 FT
RB-3 4 24" A36 W24 x 55 x 24.0 FT
HDR | HDR | HDR 3 HDR | HDR |
_ — *\lm \ T ] — . — — - B N i m — - — - 1 C -
k) HDR 2 HDR 2 HDR 2 HDR 2
Aﬁ — T — N 1 I [ I ] I ] — N — | C [ T B —
o H | | | | NOTES:
", "y ) OPENWEB ROOF JOISTS TO BE DESIGNED AND ENGINEERED BY
o Q “u' A MANUFACTURER. PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW PRIOR
@ ! T TO FABRICATION,
| | - | | |
NS = . - 1 S - - | - | - | — -
| ' | | | \G
N 2, o,
| v o o a
% 9 lce- RB-2 IrB-3 RB-2 RB- | ©
= pi i 1’4 5 7 — 7 7 - = - — ] - = - 7 A m; i —
N a | | | )
) T
.q- Sl
3 N
N e | B 1111 | B | B | EEEE B | || B
IC.‘\}
. | | | N
-
t': %
T I _ I
\ \ \ \ | meotezroc STRUCTURAL PLAN LEGEND
i [ [ e - e [ [ [ [ | | o - [ D WALL BELON, BEARING
HDR | HDR 4 HDR 4
\ | | -z WALL ABOVE
— — —  STRUCTURAL BEAM
TOF 200’
e 175 ] - TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATION
7/ 7
24!_@“ 24I_@II 24!_@“ 24!_@“ 24I_@II

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

/8" = 1'-@"e FULL SIZE

—d
-
LLI
.
(7p)
o
2
< <«
w s
%H
. T
E OFX
LL lnz
O =
z 0O=
o
2 £3
- Qm
s 352
Y mk
Date: 2024-0726

Scale Factor: 1

Drawn: OH/DP/IRB
File: 24449
Sheet

S51.4




	Sheets
	A0.1 - COVER SHEET
	A0.2 - CODE FLOOR PLAN
	A0.3 - ENERGY CODE DATA
	A0.4 - ASSEMBLY TYPES
	A1.1 - SITE PLAN
	A1.2 - OVERALL SITE PLAN
	A1.3 - SITE DETAILS
	A2.1 - MAIN FLOOR PLAN
	A2.2 - ROOF PLAN
	A2.3 - SCHEDULES
	A3.1 - ELEVATIONS
	A3.2 - SECTIONS
	A3.3 - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
	A8.1 - DETAILS
	A8.2 - DETAILS
	S1.1 - STRUCTURAL NOTES
	S1.2 - STRUCTURAL NOTES
	S1.3 - FOUNDATION PLAN
	S1.4 - ROOF FRAMING PLAN


